RESOLUTION ___- 2012

CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE FOR NORTH OGDEN CITY, UTAH FOR THE LATE FEES CHARGED TO A BUSINESS LICENSE AND WHEN THEY ARE LATE AND MAKING SUCH FEES EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY UPON POSTING.

WHEREAS, section 10-1-203 of the Utah State Code states "A municipality may license for the purpose of regulation and revenue any business within the limits of the municipality and may regulate that business by ordinance; and,

WHEREAS North Ogden City adopted provisions for licensing business and said provisions are set forth in Section four (4) of the North Ogden City Code; and,

WHEREAS, North Ogden City adopted on November 9, 2010 business license and disproportionate fees and included said fees in the North Ogden consolidated fee schedule; and,

WHEREAS, the North Ogden City Council determined on June 12, 2012 to reconsider the business license fee; and,

WHEREAS, the North Ogden City Council desires to use the business license fee as an incentive to attract and retain business in North Ogden City.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED by the North Ogden City Council that Section 2 – Fees - Business Licenses of the Consolidated Fee Schedule shall be amended as follows.

SECTION 1.

| • BUSINESS LICENSES | | | |
|---|----|--|--|
| New Application Base Fee | \$ | | |
| Renewal Base Fee | \$ | | |
| Commercial Business Licenses | \$ | | |
| Home Occupation | \$ | | |
| Residential Rental License: | | | |
| Residential Rental Base Fee | \$ | | |
| Rental Residential Regulatory Fee | \$ | | |
| Temporary General | \$ | | |
| • Fireworks Stands | \$ | | |
| Solicitor's License | \$ | | |
| In Addition to the Base Business License Fees, the following Disproportionate Fees apply: | | | |
| Financial Institutions | \$ | | |
| Family Services | \$ | | |

| Auto | motive | \$ |
|---------------------------------|---|-----------------------|
| Resta | aurant and Food Services | \$ |
| > Fast | Food | \$ |
| Small | l (Specialty) Retail | \$ \$ \$ |
| Large | e Retail | \$ |
| Groc | ery | \$ |
| Cine | ma | \$ |
| Vide | 0 | \$ \$ \$ |
| Profe | essional Services | \$ |
| Majo | or Medical | |
| > Conv | venience | \$ |
| | e above Business License Fees, the following fees apply: | |
| • | e Provider | 41700 |
| | Annual Fire Inspection | \$15.00 |
| | ary license for Businesses with a combined display and building a in 400 square feet License fee plus \$250.00 refund | |
| Tempora | ry license for Businesses with a combined display and building a | rea covering |
| less than | 400 square feet License fee plus \$150.00 refundal | ble deposit. |
| Late Fee | | |
| > E | Business license renewal fees are due Jan. 15th-one year from the c | late the |
| c | ertificate of license is issued at the close of business. All paymer | nts on business |
| li | cense renewals received after January 15 th will incur an additiona | d late fee |
| | North Ogden City Code 4-1-5A) | |
| | A late fee of 50% of the total business license fee will be charged | |
| | n business license renewals received after March 15th. If any lice | |
| p | aid within two (2) months of the due date, a penalty of twenty-fiv | ve (25) percent |
| 0 | f the amount of the license fee shall be added to the original amo | unt thereof, and |
| if | f not paid within four (4) months of the due date, an additional pe | nalty of twenty- |
| f | ive percent (25%) shall be added to the original amount. (North (| Ogden City |
| | Code 4-1-5B) | |
| Beer Lic | enses, Class "A" and "B" | |
| > N | New Applications | \$31.79 |
| □ □ □ □ □ □ □ | Penewal | \$23.45 |

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption

PASSSED and ADOPTED this 10th day of July, 2012.

| North Ogden City: | | |
|---|------------|-------|
| Richard G. Harris North Ogden City Mayor | | |
| CITY COUNCIL VOTE A | S RECO | RDED: |
| | Aye | Nay |
| Council Member Bailey: | | |
| Council Member Bigler: | | |
| Council Member Hulme: | | |
| Council Member Fawson: | | |
| Council Member Stoker: | | |
| (In event of a tie vote of the | e Council) | • |
| Mayor Harris: | | |
| ATTEST: | | |
| . Annette Spendlove, MMC | | |